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HEXT/SE/2026/09 

Date: February 04, 2026 

 

To,  
The Manager                     

 
The General Manager                     

LisƟng Department   Department of Corporate Services 
NaƟonal Stock Exchange of India Limited BSE Limited 
Exchange Plaza,  Bandra-Kurla Complex,   Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,   
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001   
Symbol: HEXT Scrip Code:544362 

 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam,   
 

Subject: Outcome of the Board MeeƟng held on Wednesday, February 04, 2026. 

Ref: Our earlier inƟmaƟon under reference no. HEXT/SE/2025/146 dated January 14, 2026 
(‘InƟmaƟons’). 

Please take note of the following outcome of the Mee ng of the Board of Directors of the Company, 
held on February 04, 2026:   

a) The Board of Directors of the Company have approved the standalone and consolidated 
audited financial results for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2025. A copy of the 
Audited Financial Results of the Company, along with a copy of the Auditors’ Report are 
enclosed as Annexure A.   
 

b) Declara on in respect of unmodified opinion on Audited Financial Statements for the Financial 
Year ended December 31, 2025, is enclosed as Annexure B. 
 

c) Press Release on Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2025, 
is enclosed as Annexure C. 
 

d) The Board of Directors have approved amendments in Securi es Dealing Code under SEBI 
(Prohibi on of Insider Trading) Regula ons, 2025 of the Company.  
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The extract of the aforesaid results will be published in the newspapers in the format prescribed under 
Regula on 47 of the SEBI (Lis ng Obliga ons and Disclosure Requirements) Regula ons, 2015 along 
with the QR Code for accessing the same on Company’s website. The aforesaid financial results will 
also be available on the Company’s website on h ps://hexaware.com/investors/quarterly-results/.  

The mee ng commenced at  5:33 p.m. and concluded at 7:36 p.m.  

 

Kindly take this communica on on record.  

Yours faithfully,  

For Hexaware Technologies Limited   

 

 

Gunjan Methi 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 063, India 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 1010 

Independent Auditor's Report 
To the Board of Directors of Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of Hexaware Technologies 
Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the year ended 31 December 2025, attached 
herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based 
on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate interim audited financial statements/financial 
information of the subsidiaries, the aforesaid consolidated annual financial results: 

a. include the annual financial results of the entities mentioned in Annexure I to the Statement: 

b. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this 
regard; and 

c. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, of consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of 
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 
143( 10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). 0 ur responsibilities under those SAs are further described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results section of our 
report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe 
that the audit evidence obtained by us, along with the consideration of reports of the other auditors referred 
in the "Other Matters" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
the consolidated annual financial results. 

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Annual Financial 
Results 

These consolidated annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual 
financial statements. 

The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of these consolidated annual financial results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated 
net profit/ loss and other comprehensive income and other financial infonmation of the Group in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

8 8 R $ Co (• pe,tr,.-f,hlp lrm wen Regi.strauon No. 8A61223) convflft&d into BS R & Co. LLP {a 
l.mlOd~P__,.,w,;;,llP Regist,olion NQ.AAB-'3181) with effecttrom0ctobef 14, 2013 

Registered 01fice: 

14th Floor, Central B \/Ving and North C W ing, Nesco IT Parl< 4. NeSOO 
Center, Western ExP'ess Highway, GD!~on (East), Mumbai ~ 400063 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 
The respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 
responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act 
for safeguarding of the assets of each company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated annual financial 
results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated annual financial results by 
the Management and the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the consolidated annual financial results, the respective Management and the Board of 
Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of each 
company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to 
liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group is responsible for overseeing 
the financial reporting process of each company. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated annual financial results 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these consolidated annual financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated annual financial results, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on 
whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements 
in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures in the consolidated annual financial results made by the 
Management and Board of Directors. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's and Board of Directors' use of the going 
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated annual financial 
results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated annual financial results, 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated annual financial results represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial statements/financial information 
of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated annual financial results. We 
are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial 
statements/financial information of such entities included in the consolidated annual financial results 
of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated annual 
financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible 
for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in the "Other 

Matter" paragraph in this audit report. 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities 
included in the consolidated annual financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including 
any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular No CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 issued by the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent 
applicable. 

Other Matters 

a. The consolidated annual financial results include the audited financial results of twenty three 
subsidiaries, whose financial statements/ financial information reflects total assets (before 
consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 27,190 million as at 31 December 2025, total revenue (before 
consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 39,449 million and total net profit after tax (before consolidation 
adjustments) of Rs. 1,666 million and net cash outflows (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs 479 
million for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated annual financial results, 
which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditor's reports 
on financial statements/financial information of these entities have been furnished to us by the 

management. 

Our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the reports of such auditors and 
the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above. 

Our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters 
with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors. 

b. The consolidated annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 
being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the 

Jf 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

published audited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year. 

Mumbai 

04 February 2026 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

Jaclyn Desouza 

Partner 

Membership No.: 124629 

UDIN:26124629KYFUCU8431 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Annexurc I 

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

List of entities included in consolidated annual financial results. 

Sr. No Name of component Relationship 

1 Hexaware Technologies Inc. Subsidiary 

2 Hexaware Technologies, Mexico S. De. R.L. De. C.V. Subsidiary 

3 Hexaware Technologies UK Ltd Subsidiary 

4 Hexaware Technologies Asia Pacific Pte Limited Subsidiary 

5 Hexaware Technologies GmbH Subsidiary 

6 Hexaware Technologies Canada Limited Subsidiary 

7 Hexaware Technologies Saudi LLC Subsidiary 

8 Hexaware Technologies Hong Kong Limited Subsidiary 

9 Hexaware Technologies Nordic AB Subsidiary 

10 Hexaware Information Technologies (Shanghai) Company Limited Subsidiary 

11 Mobiquity Inc Subsidiary 

12 Mobiquity Velocity Solutions, Inc Subsidiary 

13 Mobiquity Cooperatief U.A. Subsidiary 

14 Mobiquity BV Subsidiary 

15 Mobiquity Consulting BV (formerly known as Morgan Clark BV) Subsidiary 

16 Hexaware Technologies South Africa (Pty) Ltd Subsidiary 

17 Hexaware Technologies ARG S.A.S. Subsidiary 

18 Hexaware Technologies Belgium SRL Subsidiary 

19 Hexaware Technologies SL (Private) Limited Subsidiary 

20 Softcrylic LLC Subsidiary 

21 Softcrylic Technologies Inc (Liquidated w.e.f. October 29, 2025) Subsidiary 

22 Hexaware Nevada, Inc (Liquidated w.e.f. October 16, 2025) Subsidiary 

23 Hexaware Information Technolgies SON. BHD. Subsidiary 

24 Mobiquity Softech Private Limited Subsidiary 

25 Softcrylic Technology Solutions India Private Limited Subsidiary 

26 Hexaware Al Balagh Technologies LLC Subsidiary 

27 Hexaware Novelty Technologies Ltd Subsidiary 

Page 5 of 6 

~ 



BS R & Co. LLP 

Sr. No 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Name of component Relationship 

Hexaware Technologies Services Subsidiary 

SMC Squared LLC (w.e.f July 17, 2025) Subsidiary 

Tech SMC Squared (GCC} India Pvt. Ltd. (w.e.f July 17, 2025) Subsidiary 

Tech SMC Square India Pvt. Ltd. (w.e.t July 17, 2025) Subsidiary 

Hexaware Technologies Colombia S.A.S (w.e.f. September 26, 2025) Subsidiary 

CyberSolve (I) Private Limited (w.e.f November 6, 2025) Subsidiary 

Identity and Access Solutions Canada Inc. (w.e.f November 6, 2025) Subsidiary 

Identity and Access Solutions LLC (w.e.f November 6, 2025) Subsidiary 

IT Glitterz LLC (w.e.f November 6, 2025) Subsidiary 

Page 6 of 6 



Hexaware Technologies limited 
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CIN: L72900MH1992P1.C06'M6:l 

E-ftla: iwe:sto~ MIU:¢m Wi!Ciitt. www.hcx.r,vxecom 

Audited Consolidated Statement of Financial Results 

INCOME 

Revenue from operations 

Change in value of contingent consideration (Refer note 13} 

Other m<ome (Re-fer note 8) 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSES 

Employe~ Mn~fits expense (Refer note 9) 

F.Oanc.e ir;:osts 

Depreciation and amortisation expense (Refer note 11) 

Other expenses (Refef note 10) 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND TAX 

Exceptionaf Items 

Impact of new Labour Codes (Refer Note 121 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 

Tax expense 

Current tax 

Deferred tax ch;.rge / {c.red.t 

Total tax expense 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (OCI) 

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

Remeasurement of defmed benefit plan 

Income tax relating to items that wiW not be redlssitcd to profit or loss 

Items that will be reclassified subsequendy to profit or loss 

Exchange d!'Herences on translating the finandal statements of foreign operations 

Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges 

Income tax relating: to items that wtl be reclassified to profit or loss 

iOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR 

Profit for the period/year attributable to: 

Shan~hoklers of the Company 

Non-controlling interest5 

Other comprehensive income/ {losses) attributable to; 

Shareholders of the Company 

Non-controling i-nterests 

Totai c.omprehensive income / (losses) for the period/yen attributable to: 

Shareholders of the Company 

Non-contrdhng interests 

Paid-up [QUtty share capital - Equity share5 of face value of INR 1 each 

OtflE,r @qtJity (lncludtng non-controling interests} 

Earnings per share (INR); 

Bask 

Oilul•d 

'Not arn,ualised 

Dividend per share (INR): 

lntertm dividend on ~uity 5,hattl!S 

" represents value les5 than INR 0.5 miNion 

Oecember 31, 202S 

34,782 

2,233 

197) 

36,918 

20,403 

312 

1,237 

10.600 

32,5S2 

4,366 

1,111 

3.255 

1,123 

1784) 

339 

2,916 

121 
(18) 

558 

{67) 

42 

636 

3,552 

2,919 

13) 

2,916 

636 

636 

3,555 
(3) 

3,552 

609 

4.79' 

4.72' 

5.75 

For the quc1rter ended 

September 30, 2025 

34,836 

103 

34,939 

19,835 

260 

889 

8,988 

29,972 

4,967 

4,967 

1,366 

198) 

1,268 

3,699 

161 

121 

1,422 

(1,0601 

212 

566 

4,265 

3.702 

131 

3.699 

567 

Ill 
566 

4,269 

141 

4,265 

609 

6,09' 

5.99' 

December 31, 2024 

31,544 

236 

31,780 

18.196 

207 

763 

8,444 

27,610 

4,170 

4,170 

560 

403 

963 

3.207 

{SJ 

386 

1244) 

49 

189 

3,396 

3,189 

18 

3,207 

190 
(1) 

189 

3,379 

17 

3,396 

608 

5.25" 

5.23" 

4.50 

for the year ended 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

134,304 11,.744 

3,820 

63 749 

138,187 120,493 

77.938 69,649 

1,005 660 

3,613 2,788 

37,252 31,793 

119,808 104,890 

18,379 15,603 

1,111 

17,268 15,603 

4,516 3,734 

(931I 129 

3,585 3,863 

13,683 11,740 

50 (921 
(6) 16 

2,584 492 

(9711 1365) 

223 73 

1,880 124 

15,563 11,864 

13,692 11.764 

(9) (24) 

13,683 11,740 

1,881 125 

(II 11) 

1.880 124 

15,573 11,889 

(10) (25) 

15,563 11,864 

609 608 

62,517 52,938 

22.51 19.37 

22.16 19,29 

11,50 8.75 



Segment Revenue 

Travel and Transportation (T& T) 

Financial Services {FS) 

Banking 

Healthcare & Insurance IH&I) 

Hi·Tech and Professional Services {HTPS) 

Manufacturing and Consumer (M & C) 

Revenue from Operations 

Segment Profit 

Travel and Transportation (T&T) 

Financial Services (FS) 

Banking 

Healthcare & Insurance (H&I) 

Hi-Tech and Professional Se<Vices (HTPS) 

Manufactu,ing and Consumer {M & C) 

Segment Profit 

Add : 

Exchange rate differences (net) 

Change in value of contingent consideration {Refer note 13) 

Other income (Excluding exchange rate differences) 

Less: 

Depreciation and amortisation 

Finance costs 

Unallocated corporate expenses 

Profit before exc;eptic>l'\ai Item and tax 

Less: Impact of new Labour Codes !Refer note 121 

Profit b•fore tax 

Less : Tax Expense 

Profit After Tax 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Audited Consolidated Segment Information 

For the quarter ended 

December 31, 2025 September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024* 

2,909 2,730 2,488 

10,463 10,325 9,149 

3,411 3,030 2,809 

7,151 7,760 6,645 

5,164 5,338 5,772 
5,684 5,653 4,681 

34,782 34,836 31,544 

1,324 1.176 988 

3,341 3,317 2,817 

1,279 1,067 1,111 

2,612 2,455 2,516 

2,099 2,098 2,349 

2,261 2,184 1.609 

12,916 12,297 11,390 

1272) 195) 127 

2,233 

175 198 109 

(1,237) (889) (763) 

(312) 1260) (207) 

(9,137) 16,284) (6,486} 

4,366 4,967 4,170 

1.111 

3,255 4,967 4,170 

1339) {1,268) (963) 

2,916 3,69? 3,207 

i!NR .....,,, 

For the year ended 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024' 

11,338 9.645 

40,358 33,987 

11,761 10,449 

28,324 25.341 

21.716 20,672 

20,807 19,650 

134;304 119,744 

5,030 3,864 

13,151 10,578 

4,483 3,919 

10,344 9,476 

8,778 8,060 

8,045 7,219 

49,831 43,116 

(641) 190 

3,820 

704 559 

{3,613) (2,788) 

{1,005) (660) 

(30,717) (24,814} 

18,379 15,603 

1.111 

17,268 15,603 

(3,585) (3,863) 

13,683 11,740 

The reportable operating segments have been identified taking into account the services offered lo customers globally operating in different industry segments based on management approach. The 

Chief Operating Decision Make, evaluates the Group's performance and allocat es resources based on analysis of various performance indicators. The Group's organization structure reflects the 

industry segmentation. 

Assets and liabilities are not identified to any report.able segments, since these are used interchangeably across segments and consequently, the management believes that it is not practicable or 

meaningful to provide segment disclosures relating to total assets and liabilities. 

Note ; 
*During the quarter ended March 31, 2025, there has been internal organization realignment, which has led to change in the calculation of Segment revenue & Segment Profit. Accordingly previous petiod numbers 

hav~ been re5tated to con.fer the current reporting structure. 



ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 

Capital work-in-progress 

Right-of-use assets 

Goodwitl 

Other intangible assets 

Financial assets 

Investments 

Other financial assets 

Deferred tax assets (net) 

Income tax assets (net) 

Other non-current assets 

Total non-current assets 

Current assets 

Financial assets 

Investment s 

Trade receival>les 

Billed 

Unbilled 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Other bank balances 

Other financial assets 

Income tax assets (net) 

Other current assets 

Total current assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EQUITY ANO LIABILITIES 

Equity 

Equity share capital 

Other equity 

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company 

Non-controlling interests 

Total equity 

Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

Lease lial>ilities 

Other financial liabilities 

Provisions 

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 

Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

Lease liabilities 

Trade payables 

Other financial liabilities 

Other current liabilities 

Provisions 

Income tax liabilities (net) 

Total current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

' represents value less than INR 0.5 million 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Audited Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

t\N 

MUMS 

~ -~-

Asat 

December 31, 2025 

6,789 

505 

6,116 

35,768 

2,626 

5 

879 

4,043 

171 

1,667 

58,569 

1,446 

14,556 

6,000 

19,708 

117 

832 

334 

7,484 

50,477 

109,046 

609 

62.549 

63,158 

(32) 

63,126 

5,532 

3,221 

2,041 

23 

10,817 

1,275 

10,069 

13,793 

4,321 

2,633 

3,012 

35,103 

45.920 

109,046 

{INRmillioos) 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

4,762 

1,308 

5,596 

23,871 

3,366 

4 

761 

2,682 

464 

1,620 

44,434 

12,914 

6,841 

19,766 

106 

605 

191 

5,088 

45,511 

89,945 

60B 

52,961 

53,569 

(23) 

53,546 

4,703 

2,223 

752 

7,678 

1,039 

9,140 

10,062 

3,887 

2,416 

2,177 

28,721 

36,399 

89,945 



Cash flow from operating activities 

Profit before tax 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Employee stock option compensation cost 

Interest income 

Life time expected credit loss 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Audited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

Net (gains)/losses on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss 

(Profit)/Loss on remeasurement/short closure of lease 

(Profit)/Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (PPE) (net) 

Exchange rate difference {net) - unrealised 

Impairment of customer relations associated with an earlier acquisition {Refer note 13) 

Change in value of contingent consideration (Refer note 13) 

Finance costs 

Operating profit before working capital changes 

Adjustments for: 

Trade receivables and other assets 

Trade payables, other liabilities and provisions 

Cash generated from operating activities 

Direct taxes paid (net) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 

Cash flow from investing activities 

Purchase of PPE and intangible assets including capital work-in-progress and capital advances 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

Purchase of investments 

Proceeds from sale/ redemption of investments 

Payment towards acquisition of business (net of cash acquired) 

Interest received 

Net cash used in investing activities 

Cash flow from financing activities 

Proceeds from issue of shares / share application money 

Payment towards lease liabilities including interest on lease liabilities 

Proceeds from short term borrowing 

Repayment of short term borrowing 

Interest paid 

Dividend paid 

Net cash used in financing activities 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Exchange difference on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

(INRmllllons) 

For the year ended 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

17,268 15,603 

3,613 2,788 

456 353 

(520) (376) 

1,258 340 

(121) (140) 

(25) 

(7) 3 

165 (1) 

1,696 

(3,820) 

1,005 660 

20,968 19,230 

(1,601) (4,347) 

1,705 3,719 

21,072 18,602 

(3,681) (3,122) 

17,391 15,480 

(1,675) (1,333) 

40 21 

(14,052) (17,050) 

12,725 19,696 

(7,452) (8,268) 

452 244 

(9,962) (6,690) 

599 1 

(1,668) (1,370) 

2,930 

(2,930) 

{244) (136) 

(6,995) (5,314) 

(8,308) (6,819) 

(879) 1,971 

19,766 17,734 

821 61 

19,708 19,766 



Select explanatory notes to the Audited Consolidated Statement of Financial Results 

1 These results have been prepared on the basis of th,e audited oonsolrdated financi.34 statements for the year ended December 31, 2025 which .ne prepared tn accordance with the tnd AS notif~d under the Compames (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules. 2015 and the audited condensed intedm consolidated finanetat statements for the nine moriths period ended September 30, 2025 whkh are prepared in accordance with the Ind AS 34 llnterN'll 

Finaocia,I Reporting}. 

The results have been prepared in tenns of Regulatk>n 33 of SEBI (listing Obligations ~no Disdosure Requirements) Reg!Aalions 2015. 

2 (i) The figures for the quarter ended December 31. 2025 are balancing figure between the .i,udited figures for the year ended December 31. 2025 and the audited vear to date ffgures f or the nine months ended September JO, 

2025. 

liO The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 are the balancing figu res between the audited figures for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the audited year to date figlHes for the nine months eoded 

September 30, 2024. 

3 These results ~ ve been reviewed by tM Audit Committee and ~ve been approved for hsue by the BQ2rd of Oirectof'§ at i ts meeting held on February D4, 2026. The st.ah.1tory aodito,s have expres!>ed an unmodified audit 

opinion on these resurts. 

4 The equtty Wf"es of the Comp3nywefe re-lkted on N.atioruif Stock E,cch,10,ge of ~ LlmHed r NsE·) and BSE UmJted ("BSEw) from February 19, 2025. 

5 1,798,195 equity shares of face vahJe of INR 1 each were issued during the year ended December 31, 2025 and 547,825 equity s~res of face value of INR 1 each were issued during the quarter ended December 31, 2025 on 

exercise of employEe stock options m accorc»nce with the cornpiny's employee stod< option schemes. 

6 1.673,129 treasury shjre): held by a controlled trust consotid.lted .as a part o' the Company ar-e outstanding as at December 31, 2025 and have been excluded v.hile calculating weighted average sha,es for EPS. 

7 OurN"lg the quarter ended Dt:cember 31, 2025, Hexaware Nevada, Inc w as ltqukl.lted w.e.f October 16. 202S and Softc,ylic TechnoJogy Inc was liquidated w.e.f October 29, 2025. 

8 01her •ncome includes: 

Gain/(lo:1-s) due to Exchanger.ate difference 

Total 

December 31, 2025 

(272) 

(272) 

f or the quarter ended 

September 30, 2025 

(95) 

{95) 

December 31, 2024 

127 

127 

(INR milUons) 

Fortheyear ended 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024• 

------"-(64_1:.:.) 190 
--------"-(64 __ 1:;:_) 190 

•included gain of INR 22 millton for the year ended Oecember 31, 2024 tr.ansfe,red from Foreign Cutrency Translation Resef'Ve {FCTR) to Profit & Loss on a<:count of Uquid~tion of Hexaware T echoologtes LLC (Russia 

Subsidia,y). 

9 Employee benefits expense includes: 

Empfoyee st<x:k opt iol'\ compen5ation cost 

Non•recurring Employee benefft and ':loeVerance costs 

Enteri)rise Resource Planning (ERP) Transformation cost 

Tobi 

10 Other expenses includes: 

Specific ch.uge for c.ustomers 

Spedfic provisions for onuous vendor contrxts 

Enterprise Resovrce Planning (ERP) Transformat ion cost 

Acquisition related costs 

IPO Related Costs 

ReguLato,y Fees paid 

lmpatrment o f customer rel..ttions assrxiated with an earlier acq\lisilion {Refer note 13) 

Total 

11 Depreciation and amortisation expense includes: 

AmortiScltion of intangible assets acquired an buwless combi,o.;ition 

A.ccelerated amortisation of R:oU and leasehold improvements of certain offices leases on 

optimjsattOn 

Toto] 

December 31, 202.5 

114 

75 

189 

December 31, 2025 

25 

29 

1,302 

1,356 

December 31, 2025 

327 

326 

653 

For the quarter ended 

September 30, 2025 

89 

82 

171 

fDf'" the quarter ended 

September 30, 2025 

51 
17 

68 

Fordle quarter ended 

5eptember 30, 2025 

308 

308 

(INR millions) 

For the year ended 

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

111 456 353 

328 465 

125 371 462 

236 1,15S 1,280 

(INR million,) 

Forth~ yearended 

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 
782 

96 
98 283 384 

15 174 334 

170 

1,696 

113 2,935 993 

(INRmllllons) 

For the ye.ar ended 

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31. 2024 

223 1082 743 

326 

223 1,408 743 

12 On November 21, 2025. the Government of India notified the four labou( Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the fndustrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, an.d the Occupational Safety, Health and 

Workiog Conditions Code, 2020 ('Labour Codes') which consoUdate twenty-n>ne existing labour Laws into a uniffed rr.1nw1,,,;;,rk governing employee benefits during employment ;md post-employment. The Ministry of Labour & 

Employment published c;t.ratt Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessmE:nt of the finandal Cfflpact due to ch.tinges in regulations. The Group has assessed and disdosed the additional cost impact of these changes on the basis 

of the best information availabl-@, consfstent with the p,JdMlc.lf p,D"lided by the Institute cf Chartered Accountants of 100~. ConsiderK1g the materiality and regulatory-driven, non·rec.urring nature of this impact, the Group ~s 

presented sudl [ncrementil tmpact as •impact of new Labour Codes" under •Exceptional items~ in the statement of profit and loss for- the quarte, and year ended Oecember 31. 2025. The incremental impact consisting of 

additional gratuity provision of INR 818 milli-on and provisfon towards compen!.ated abseotl!!!S of INR 293 millk>n primarity afisN"lg duE! to cMn&e W"I definition of wage under the aforesaid codes. The Gfoup continues to mon~tor 

the finalisation of rules and clarifications by the r~ev.int Government on Labour Codes and would provide appropri;ite ac:counttng effect based on such devclopments as needed. 

13 The Group has recogntsed a gain on remeasurement of contingent consideration (earnout) payable towards ~cqvisition of busine:!i:!i amounting to INR 2,233 milion and INR 3.820 million in the quarter and year ended 

December 31, 2025 respectively. (Previous quarter/year: N~) based on a settlement agreement and expected payout re-assessed ba,ed on the actual l"'rformance for the applutole period of the bvsineS> acquired. The Group 

has also re-assessed c.irrying value of customer relations recognis.ed on the related acquisttion and has provided for .:mpainmmt loss of INR 1,079 miflion and 1.473 million in the quarter and ye.tr ended December 31. 202S 

respeclivefy. (Prevto-Us quarter/year: N.w). The 1mpairment loss cons•ders the value of customer re-1.,tions derived based on mul~period excess earnings method ustng discount ,ate of 14.2%. best estimate of forec~s.ted 

revenues, c:ashflows from the acquired txn~ss ;iind underlying c-ustomer relations. 



Select explanatory notes to the Audited Consolidated Statement of Financial Results (continued) 

14 On July 17, 2025, the Comp.lny atoos with its wholy o...,md wb,Jcbry Hexaware Technologies Im;. a,(lllil'ed 1~ ov-nenh,p interest of SMC Squared LLC and its subsi~a1ies (toget~r refc.rred as "SMC-). 

With this acquisition. He>:awa,e gaW'ls estabNshed GCC expertise, capability to extend SMC's offerif\8S to our broader client base, including existing Hexawa<e customers, enhanced value p,opo.sition by Wlttgrafing SMC's 

GCC setup tap.abilities with Hexaw;ue's stte-ngths in Al. arn,fytks, cloud traosformation, modernization, and enterprise platforms. This cobbor'ation c.ombines SMC's deep GCC expertise with Hexaware's technology-led 

delivery model to offer worid-dass GCC operations and attract top-tier tech talent. 

The groop has completed final purchase price allocation, accounting impact of it ts as follows: 

Total e-stlm.ated Purchase consideration' 

Net assets ~quired 

Customer relations 

Goodwill 

Fair value of net assets 4':S on the date of acquisition 

•tndudes contingent consideration INR 3,939 milion. 

INR millions 

8,096 

757 

1,357 

5,982 

8,096 

The trans.c.tion costs of lNR 107 milion has tu:.en included tn the statement of profit and loss .ltcount and shown as an one time expense for tN!: quarter ended June 30, 202S. 

15 On November 06. 2025, the Company .)long with its wholly owned suMidia.rjes acqutred 100% ownership tl'lterest of "Identity And Access Solutions llC' and its subsidiaries along with Identity And Access Solutions 

Canada. Im:. ind IT Glitterz LLC {together referred .lS ''CyberSolve''). By acquiring CyberSolve, Hexaware strengthen Al-led Cybersecurity Capab~ities and taps the fast-expancHng JAM market. The ~~sitOO positions 

He'Xaware as i cyberser.urtty partner and tM strong; enterprf-:.e customer togos provides potential cross sel / exp¥1sioo opportunities. 

The group has completed final purchase price allocation, accounttng impact of it is as foUows: 

Total estimt1ted Purchase consideration• 

Net assets acquired 

Customer relations 

Goodwill 

Fair value of net-ilssets as on the- date of ac:quisition 

*Includes contingent consideration INR 2.254 miKion. 

INR milfions 

5,241 

176 

485 

4,580 

5,241 

The transaction costs of INR45 m llk>n has been included in the statement of profit and lossacc::ount and shown as an on-e tM'l'le e)(l)ense tofthe year ended December 31. 2025. 

16 a} h1 US: MobtQLlity Velocity Solutions Inc and Mobiquity Inc (both being wholy owned step-down subsidiarfes of the company) were merged N'lto Hexawcl,e Technologje,s Inc (whoHy owned subs~ary of the company) 

with effect from January 01, 2026. Further, the Board of Directors of the comp.iiny on November 06, 2025 has also given in - principle approval for the merger of Softc.rylic LLC (wholy owned subsidiary of the company) 

into Hexaware Technologit-s fnc. Merger is subject to necessary regulatory f ill ings •md subsequl!!:nt .approvals. 

b) tn Netherlands: Mobiquity ConsUling BV {wholy owned step-down subsi<hl"y) me,-ged into MobfQUtty 8V (wholly owned step-down !i.ubsktLilry) with effect from January 01. 2026. The Company has received the No 

Objection declaration on merger from the Court of Amst@rdam on January 30, 2026. 
c) kl lncJi~; T~ company has filed application with National Com~ny Yw TrU:tunal (NCL n for the merger of wholly owned subsidfaries of the cornp¥1y vir .. Mobiquity Softech Private Limited and Softc,ylic Technology 

Solut ions 1ftdia Private Limited with and j:nto the Company on 01;1c.ember 20, 2025. The company is awaiting necessary direction ft'Om the NCL l. 

17 Other Oaims : 
During the quarter ended Ji..ne 30, 2025, one of the European Customer had disputed the amovnt payable to the group of USO 9.1 milion {equivaleot to INR 782 million}. The mediation proceedings initiated did not 

culminate to a settlement and hence the Gro1.19 initi.ated format recovery proceedmgs by fiJMlg a complaint against the customer before the United States Di~trict Coutt for the Southern District of New York lSONYJ. Sinct> 

then, A Ber1Wl court ~s placed Customer ut1der preUminary insolvency administration folowing the self-f iling for Insolvency proceedi~gs. The Group h~ taken charge of the said receivable tll the statement of profit and 

loss in the quarter ended June 30, 2025. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Group r@ceived a notice from Natsoft Corporation and Updraft lLC ("Plaintiff"). for aleged inffi11gement of certain patents and bre,;1ch of contract by the Company and its 

material subskhry *l-lexaware Technologies Inc~. The Pbintiff h..ls daimed USO 500 million. The Group has med mot.On to djsmi~s the infrN'lgement cWm filed by Natsoft Corporation and Vpdr<illft LLC in United States 

District Court, Northem Oistrkt of Illinois, Eastern Oivtsion. BasEd on the assessment, the Group believes that the complaint is without any rneri.t and is unUely to result in an adv~rse order and, accofdtngly, does not 

expect the same to have any m~terial financial impact on ths Group. 

18 The results for the q\J.1rter and year ended December 31, 2025. 31"e available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindi.a.com}, the National Stock Ex.change of Jncfl-il Limited web~ite (URL: www.nseindta.cornJ .and on 

the Company's website (URL; www.hl:"xaware.com/ff"lvestoNelations), 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of HEXAWARETECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

CIN: L72900MH1992PLC069662 

DI 

Place; Mumba. 
O:.ite: f.ebn.,ary 04. 202 6 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 063, India 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 1010 

lndeoendent Auditors Reoort 
To the Board of Directors of Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Report on the audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of Hexaware Technologies 
Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") for the year ended 31 December 2025, attached 
herewith, (in which are included financial information of an Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) trust) 
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid standalone annual financial results: 

a. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this 
regard; and 

b. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, of the net profit, other comprehensive loss and other financial information for the year ended 
31 December 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results section of our 
report. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We 
believe that the audit evidence obtained by us, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion on the standalone annual financial results. 

Management's and Board of Directors'/Board of Trustees' Responsibilities for the Standalone 
Annual Financial Results 

These standalone annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual 
financial statements. 

The Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of these standalone annual financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit/ 
loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of 
the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 
of the Listing Regulations. The respective Management and Board of Directors of the Company/Board of 
Trustees of the ESOP trust are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of each Company/ESOP trust 
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 

B SR & Co. (a partnership firm witn Regislt8tioo No. BA61223) converted into BS R & Co. LLP {a 
Limited Liability Partn&rsh•P ~ LLP Registration No. AAB-a181) with effect from Ociober 14. 2013 

Reg,slered O!f,oe: 

1 ◄Ih Fk>or, C~ 8 Wing and North C Wing. Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Center. Westem E,::press Highway, Goregaon (East}, M.wnbei- 400063 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively 
for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the standalone annual financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the standalone annual financial results, the Management and the Board of Directors/Board 
ofTrustees are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, 
as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the respective Board of Directors/Board of Trustees either intends to liquidate the Company/ESOP trust 
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors/Board of Trustees are also responsible for overseeing the financial 
reporting process of each Company/ESOP trust. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone annual financial results 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these standalone annual financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone annual financial results, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions. misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) {i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on 
whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements 
in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures in the standalone annual financial results made by the Management 
and Board of Directors. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's and Board of Directors' use of the going 
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone annual financial 
results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone annual financial results, 
including the disclosures, and whether the standalone annual financial results represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 
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BS R& Co. LLP 

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued) 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

Other Matter 

a. The standalone annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 
being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the 
published audited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year. 

Mumbai 

04 February 2026 

For B S R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

Jaclyn Desouza 

Partner 

Membership No.: 124629 

UDIN:26124629BDACUF3823 
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INCOME 

Revenue from operations 

OthE-r income (Refer note 7) 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSES 

fm~yee benefits ex.pense (Rdtr nott- 8) 

Fi~nce costs 

D.epredation and amortisation t!!xpense (Reier r-1ote 10) 

Othet' e>tpf:nses (Refer note 91 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

PRORT BEFO~E EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS ANO TAX 

Exceptional Items 

Impact cf new labour Codes {Refer note 171 

PRORT BEFORE TAX 

Taxopense 

Ctxrent tax 

Hexaware Technologies Umited 
Rt1:1te~Offio::, Hi IJQ,:,r, li"i~~.Ql , ~Cc,-O.,....,lcf,ffiif'l'l~att:~td,PIOll"IO-.Getl-411. ITC '"'6 ._...,...,_r,_ ~ ~ -400710, 1'-1....,..nhn. lrw;II& 

ON:L721'00Ml-ll992Plau.9661 

Tct:C .. t1l 22332-68S!IS E,..aif,ir,--,tgr;@hnrw.ffl!cOM W...Mir - 11eo w;o11:«w!'I 

Audited Standa.lone Statement of Flnandal Results 

Fot the ~rter e.,ded 

Oecember 31, 2025 September 30. 2025 December 31, 2024 

18.596 19,473 16,866 

(68) 84 77 

_1_~~~ 1~.5~7- 16.943 

8.681 8.W6 7,711 

179 157 168 

395 371 374 

6,647 7,314 6,017 

15,902 16.048 14,270 

2,626 3,509 2,673 

1,033 

1,593 3,509 2.673 

945 877 301 

(355) (74) 403 

<M.in~ex<f!Ptsll•eMIIW5flatedaul 

for the yea, ended 

Dec.emb@r 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

73.888 

169 

74,057 

32.920 

675 

1.472 

27.553 

62,620 

11,437 

1.033 

10.404 

3,043 

(435) 

62.887 

491 

_____ _ . _3,378 

29.710 

508 

1.367 

21.430 

SJ,OlS 

10,363 

10,363 

2,287 

236 Deferred tax tholrge / lcreda) 

Totaltaxn:pense 
------- - -----

PRORT FOR THE PERIOD/VEAR 

OTHER COMPREH£NSrvE INCOME (OCI) 

Items that will not be ~ssified subsequently to profit ar loss 

RemeMurement of defined benefit pbn 

Income tax relating to items that wiN not be: r4!<:lassified to profit or loss 

Items th.at will be reclassifjed subseqlM?nttyto pt<tfil or Ion 

Net chaflge if1 fair v~ of c.a~ ffow hedges 

Income tax relating to ttems th.lt wiM be reclassified to profit or loss 

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE IMCOMEl(LOSS) 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR 

Paid-up Equity share capital - Equity sh31'es of fac.e voilue o f /NR 1 each 

Othe< equity 

EamM'lgs per shilre: (INRI 

B.-sic 

D~ted 

"NotArmuol,istd 

Dividend per sha.-e: (INR) 

tnterim dMdend on equity shares 

590 8')3 

1,003 2,70<! 

B3 (6) 

(16) 11) 

(67) 11.060) 

42 212 

42 (855} 

1,045 1,851 

609 609 

1.65" 4.45' 

1.62' 4.38' 

S.75 

704 

1,969 

16) 

(243) 

49 

(197) 

1,772 

608 

3.24' 

3.23' 

4.50 

2.608 

7.796 

11 

(3) 

(9711 

223 

(740) 

1,056 

609 
31,983 

12.82 

!2.62 

11.50 

2,523 

7,840 

(82) 

t3 

1365) 

73 

(361) 

===7.479 

608 

30.912 

12.91 

12-86 

8.75 



ASSETS 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 

capital w ork-in-progress 

Right-of-use assets 

Goodwill 

Other intangib~ assets 

Financial assets: 
Investments 

Other financial assets 

Deferred tax assets (net) 

Income tax assets (net} 

Other non-current assets 
Total non-current assets 

Current ;,ssets 

Financial assets: 
Investments 

Trade receivables 
Biled 

Unbilled 

Cash and cash equivalents 

other bank balances 

Other financial assets 

Other C1.1rrent assets 

Total current assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EQUITY ANO LIABILITIES 

Equity 

Equity share capital 

Other equity 

Total equity 

Non-c:urreot liabilities 

Ffoan<:ial liabilities: 
Lease liabilitic~ 

Other financial liabiities 

Provisions 

Total non-current Nabiities 

Current liabilities 

Financial liabiNties: 
Lease liabiltties 

Trade payables 

Dues of micro enterprises and smaH enterprises 

Dues of other than micro enterprises and smaft enterprises 

Other fill3llcial liabilit.e-s 
Other current Jiabilittes 

P,ovisions 
Income tax liabiities (net) 

Tot31 current liabiHties 

Total fiabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY ANO LIABILITIES 

Hexaware Technologies Limited 

Audited Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

ONR in milioNl 

As at Asat 

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

5,971 4.454 
500 1,294 

4,323 4,157 

115 115 

2 54 

12,515 15,962 

634 614 

1,976 1,321 

123 393 

930 651 

27,089 29,015 

2,794 428 

8,440 8,810 

4,705 4 ,403 

6,741 7,763 

117 106 

1,240 799 

4,341 2,649 

28,378 24,958 

S5,467 53,973 

609 608 

31,983 30,912 

32,592 31,520 

3.669 3.437 

484 2,223 

1,879 724 

6,032 6,384 

677 600 

63 42 

6,418 5,905 

5,147 5,612 

1,582 1,707 

1,173 1,203 

1,783 1,000 

16,843 16,069 

22,875 22.453 

55,467 53,973 



Cash flow from operating activities 

Profit before t.Jx 

Adjustments for. 

Depreciation and amortisation expensf: 

Emp,oyee stock option compensation cost 

lnterest income 

Life time expected credit loss 

Net {gains)/losses on investments carried at fair value through profit or ~oss 

(Prufit)/loss on short ctosure of lease 

(Profit)/Loss on sale of PPE (netJ 

lmpaitment of Customer contract 

Exchange rate differenc.e (net)• unre~Used 

Realised elr:Change gain on redemption of Debentures 

Finance cosb 

Operating profit before working capital changes 

Adjustments for: 

Trade receivables and other assd s 

Trade pay~es, other iabif.ties and provisions 

Cash generated from operations 

Oired taxes paid {net) 
Net cash generated from opetating activities 

Cash flow from investing activibe:s 

Hexaware Technologies limited 

Audited Standalone Statement of Cash Flows 

Purchase of PPE and intangible assets indud)ng capit~ work-in~progress and ca~ tal advan~es 

Proceeds from sa~e of PPE 

Purchase of in~stmtnts 

Proceeds from safe / redemption of investments 

~ ol Debenture, 

fnvestment in subsid~ries 

Payment of Contingent consideration 

Sntereit received 

Net cash used in investing activi"Ues 

Cash #low from fMlM't(:lng .activities 

Proceeds from issue of shares/ share application money 

Payment towards le.1se liabiHties iriduding interest on ~ase liabikties 

Interest paid 

Dividend paid 
Net cash used in financing activities 

Net decreise in cash and cash equivak!nts 

Cash and i;:ash equivalents at the begtfming of the year 

Exchange difference on translation of lorefgn c.urrency cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents .at the end of the year 

INRin ,..-onsl 

For the year ended 

De<:ember31. 2025 December 31. 2024 

10,404 10,363 

l.472 1,367 

131 146 
(349) (273) 

266 271 

(121) (1401 

(12) 

(7) (6) 

42 

{391 (371 

(71 

675 508 

12,455 12,199 

(2.2821 14,712) 

2,495 3,549 

12,668 11,036 

(1.990) (!,8591 
10,678 9,177 

(1.302) (1,081) 

13 17 

(14,0521 (17.0501 

12,725 19,696 

435 2,505 

(1,656) (8,484) 

(556) 

298 277 

(4.095) (4,120) 

599 l 

(1,064) (733) 

11491 (224) 

(6,995) (5,314) 
(7,609) (6,270) 

(1,026) (1,213) 

7,763 8,986 

4 (10) 

6,741 7,763 



Select Explanatory notes to the Audited Standalone Statements of Financial Results 

t These results have been prepared on the ~sis of the audited standa1one fioondal statements for the year ended December 3 1, 2025 which a,e prepared rl accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the audited condensed interim standalone fina11dal statements fOI' the nine month5 period ended September 30. 2025 which are prepared io accordance with Ind AS 34 (Interim FN'lancial 

Reporting). 

The results have b-een prepaf'ed in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Ob~igattOOs and Oisdosore Requirements) Regulations 2015. 

2 (i) The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are balancing figure between the audited figures for the year ended December 3 1, 202S and the audited year to date figu,es for the nioe months ended September 

30, 2025. 

Im The flgvr~ for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 are the b.1lan6ng figures between the audited figures for the year ended December 31. 2024 aod the audited ye;.1f to date figures for the n:ne months ended 

Septemb.,. 30, 2024. 

3 These t esutts have been reviewed by the Audit Conwniltce and ;;pproved for issue by the SN<d of Directors at its meeting held un Febr'Uary 04, 2026 The statuto,y auditO<S have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on 

these result>. 

4 Tho equity shares of tho Company were re-listed on National Stock Exchange or India Limited {"NSE") and BSE Limited ("BSE") from February 19, 2025. 

s 1,798,195 eqU1ty shares of face value of INR 1 each were issued during the year' ended Der:ember 31, 2025 and 547,825 equity sha,es of face value of tNR 1 each were issued durHlg the quarter ended December 31. 2025 on 

exercise. of employee stock options in accordance with the company's employee stock option schemes. 

6 1,673.129 treasury shares hekj by a controKed trust consoidated as a part of the Company ;i,e outst.3nding as at December 31, 2025 and have bee-n excluded while calculat.rlg weighted .average shares for EPS. 

7 Other income includes: 

Gain/ (loss) due to Exchange rate difference 

8 Employee benefits expense includes: 

Employee stock option compensation 

Non-recurring Employee beneftt and severance costs 

Enterprise Resource Plannktg (ERP) Transformation cost 

Tobi 

9 other expenses includes: 

Enterprise Re-source Pbnning (ERP) Transformation cost 

Acquisition related costs 

IPO Related Costs 

Regulatory Fees paid 

Total 

10 Depreciation and amortisation e>i;pense includes: 

Amortisation of intangible assets acquired in business combination 

Total 

December 31, 2025 

(212) 

(212) 

December 31, 2025 

31 

75 

106 

December 31, 2025 

25 

25 

50 

December 31, 2025 

2 

2 

For the Quarter ended 

September 30, 2025 

(58) 

1581 

For the Quarter ended 

September 30, 2025 

'.18 

82 

110 

~or the Quarter ended 

September 30, 2025 

51 

17 

68 

For the Quarter ended 

September 30, 2025 

3 

Fol' the year' ehded 

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

(21) {358) 33 

{21) {358) 33 

For the year ended 

December 31. 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

{97) 131 146 

328 424 

120 369 446 

23 828 1.016 

For the year ended 

Dec-ember 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

97 283 383 

7 170 117 

9 

170 

104 453 679 

For the ye.a, ended 

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

10 10 

10 10 



Select Explanatory notes to the Audited Standalone Statements of Financial Results (Continued) 

11 During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company received a notice from Natsoft Corporation and Updraft LLC r l'lalntiff'), for alleged infringement of certain patents and breach of contract by the 

Comp.any and Its material subsidiary "Hex.ware Technologies Inc". The Plaintiff has claimed USD 500 million. The Company has filed motion to dismiss the infringement clafm flied by Natsoft Corporation and 

Updraft LLC in United States Dlstrlct Court. Northern Dlstrict of INlnois, Eastern Division. Based on the assessment, the Company beiieves that the complaint is without any merit and Is unlikely to result in an 
adverse order and, accordingly, does not expect the same to have any material financial Impact on the Company, 

12 Hexaware Nevada, Inc was liquidated w.e.f October 16, 2025. 

13 Softcryllt T echnologles Inc. was liqUidated w.e.f October 29, 2025. 

14 On July 17, 2025, the Company along with Its wholly owned subsidiary Hexaware Technologies Inc. acquired 100% OWl>ershlp Interest of SMC Squared, LLC and Its subsidiaries (together referred as 'SMC"). 

With this acquisition. Hexaware gains estab~shed GCC expertise, capabl~ty to extend SMCs offerings to our broader client base, including existing Hexaware customers, enhanced value prOl)OSition by 
integrating SMC's GCC setup capabflltles with Hexaware's strengths In AJ, analytics, doud transformation, modernization, and enterprise platforms. This coUabuation combine, SMCs deep GCC expertise with 

Hexaware's technology- led delivery model to offer worid-dass GCC operations and attract top-tier tech talent. 

15 On November 06, 2025, the Company along with its wholly owned subsidiaries acquired 100% ownership Interest of Identity And Access Solutions LLC and its ,ubsldiaries along with Identity And Access 

Solutions canada, Inc. and IT G4itterz LLC (together referred as 'CyberSolve1, By acquiring CyberSolve, Hexawne strengthen AJ-led Cybersecurity C39ab1lities and taps the fast-expanding 1AM market The 

acquisition positions Hexaware as a cybersecurity partner and the strong enterprise customer logos provides potential cross se" / e)(jlansion opporrunities. 

16 a) In US: Mobiquity Velocity Solutlons Inc and Moblqulty Inc (both being wholly owned step-down subsidiaries of the company) were merged into Hexaware Technologies Int (wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Company) with effect from Janua,y 01, 2026. 

Further, the Board of Directors of the Company on November 06, 2025, has also given in-principle approval for the merger of Softcrylic LLC (Wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) into Hexaware 

Technologies Inc. Merger is subject to necessary regulatory filings and subsequent approvals. 

b) In Netheriands: Mobiquity Consulting BV (wholly owned step-down subsidiary ) merged into Mobiq<1ity BV (wholly owned step-down subsidiary) with effect from January 01, 2026. The Company have 

received the no objection dedaration on merger from the Court of Amsterdam dated January 30, 2026. 

c) In India: The Company has filed application with National Company Law Tribunal (NCL n for the Merger of wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, viz., Mobiquty Softech Private Limited and Softcry1ic 

Technology Solutions India Private Limited with and into the Company on December 20, 202S. The Company Is awaiting necessary direction from the NCLT. 

17 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the lndustrlal Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational 

Safety, Health and Working Conditioos Code, 2020 {'Labour Codes') which consolidate twenty-nine existing labour laws into a unified framework governing employee benefits during employment and post­

employment The Ministry of Labour & Employment published dtaft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment ot the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Company has assessed and 

disclosed the additional cost Impact ot these changes on the basis of the best information available, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Considering the 

materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Company has presented such incremental impact as "Impact of new Labour Codes' under "Exceptional items' in the statement of 

profit and loss for the qUarter and year ended December 31, 2025. The Incremental Impact consisting of addibonal gratuity provision of INR 767 milllon and provision towards compensated absences of INR 

266 minion primarily arising due to change in definition of wage under the aforesaid codes. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Rules and clarifications by the relevant Government on Labo..­

Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect based on such developments as needed. 

18 In accordance with Ind AS during the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company has voluntarily adopted accounting policy relating to recognition of changes in fair value of contingent consideration 

subsequent to initial recognitlon as an adjustment to the cost of Investment rather than profit or loss. The adoption of this accounting pollcy will lead to better presentation of the standalone financial 

,tatements as the carrying amount of investment w,11 reflect the actual consideration paid/ expected to be paid. In accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 8, the Company has given effect to the 

accounting pol,cy retrospectively, with effect from January 01, 2024 This has resulted in adjustment of fair value gain on contingent consideration of INR 3,820 mHlion recognized during the year ended 

December 31, 2025 to the non-current investment (Previous year Nil). There is no impact on the statement of cash ftows. 

lSI The results for the quarter and year ended December 31. 2025, are availabk: on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseiodia.comJ, the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website 

(URLwww.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.hexaware.com/investOf-relations). 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of HEXAWARE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

CIN: L72900MH1992PLC069662 

DIN 03160121 

Place: Mumbai 
Date; February 04, 2026 



1-IEXAWARE 

Date: February 04, 2026 

To, 

The Manager 

Listing Department 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 

Symbol: HEXT 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Annexure B 

The General Manager 

Department of Corporate Services 

BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 

Scrip Code:544362 

Subject: Declaration in respect of Unmodified opinion on Audited Financial Statements for the 

Financial Year ended December 31, 2025. 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations & Disclosure Requirements), 2015 as 

amended, we hereby declare and confirm that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s. B S R & 

Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, have issued an unmodified audit report on standalone and 

consolidated Financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2025. 

Yours faithfully, 

For Hexaware Technologies Limited 

� 
Vikash Kumar Jain 

Chief Financial Officer 

HEXAWARE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 
Regd. Office: 8th Floor, 13th level,Ql, Loma Co-Developersl Private Limited, Plot No.Gen-4/1,TTC Industrial Area, 

Ghansoli, Navi Mumbai-400710, Maharashtra, India I Tel: +91 022 3326 8585 I 
investori@hexaware.com CIN: L7290OMH1992PLC069662 I URL: www.hexaware.com 

Email:



Hexaware 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

Hexaware Reports CY25 Revenue of USD 1,537.4 Mn, Marking 7.6% YoY Growth  
 Q4CY25 Revenue at USD 389 Mn, Up 4.5% YoY, EBITDA Expands by 65 bps YoY  

 

Mumbai, February 04, 2026 – Hexaware Technologies (NSE: HEXT), a global provider of IT solutions 
and services, today announced financial results for the fourth quarter of calendar year 2025 ended 
December 31, 2025. 

Financial Summary and Highlights 

  
USD Mn  INR Mn 

Q4CY25 QoQ (%) YoY (%)  Q4CY25 QoQ (%) YoY (%) 
Revenue 389.0  (1.5%) 4.5%   34,782  (0.2%)  10.3%  
EBITDA 65.9  (4.8%)  8.6%   5,915  (3.3%)  15.1%  
PAT 32.5  (22.5%) (14.4%)  2,916  (21.2%) (9.1%) 

 

CY25 
USD Mn 

CY25 YoY (%) 
Revenue 1,537.4  7.6%  
EBITDA 263.3  15.9%  
PAT 157.0  12.1% 

  

Constant Currency Growth 
CY25 Q4CY25 
YoY % QoQ % YoY % 

Revenue 7.1% (1.4%)  3.5%  
 

 

Revenue: 

▪ Q4CY25: USD 389 Mn | INR 34,782 Mn 

o USD: (1.5%) QoQ and +4.5% YoY | INR: (0.2%) QoQ and +10.3% YoY 

o Constant Currency: (1.4%) QoQ and +3.5% YoY 

▪ CY25: USD 1,537.4 Mn | INR 134,304 Mn 

o USD: +7.6% YoY | INR: +12.2% YoY 

o Constant Currency: +7.1% YoY 

 

 

 

Annexure- C



Profitability: 

▪ Reported EBITDA (1): 

o Q4CY25: 17.0% | -60 bps QoQ & +65 bps YoY in % terms | (4.8%) QoQ & +8.6% YoY in 
absolute terms  

o CY25: 17.1% | +122 bps YoY in % terms | +15.9% YoY in absolute terms  

▪ Basic EPS (2):  

o Q4CY25: INR 4.79 | (21.3%) QoQ & (8.8%) YoY 

o CY25: INR 22.51 | +16.2% YoY 

Key Client Metrics  

▪ Added 1 customer in the USD 100 Mn+ category 
▪ Added 1 customer in the USD 50 Mn+ category: 4 in CY25 vs 3 in CY24 
▪ Top 10 customers’ revenue concentration: 36.4% in CY25 

Key People Metrics 

▪ Closing Headcount: 33,844, Net added 1,535 since Q4CY24 
▪ Voluntary Attrition for IT(3): 11.0% 
▪ Q4CY25 Utilization Rate for IT(4): 80.8% 

Other Key Metrics 

▪ DSO (Billed + Unbilled) at 67 in Q4CY25, of which Billed is 38 
▪ CY25 Adjusted Cash Conversion % at 75.8%(5) 
▪ Strong Cash and Cash Equivalents position as of December 31, 2025: USD 237 Mn (6) (7) 
▪ INR 11.5 per share of dividend paid in CY25 

Leadership Speak 

 

” With rapidly improving capabilities of AI, our most important strategy is speed and agility. We are 
challenging ourselves to launch a new service enabled by AI every month and take every new service 
to our most important customers within 90 days from launch. 

While CY 2025 was a challenging year for the industry, we have accelerated deal wins in the later part 
of the year that sets us up for a better CY 2026.” 

 

“This year, we navigated a challenging macroeconomic environment with disciplined execution, 
resulting in healthy margin expansion on YoY basis. Our continued discipline on working capital 
management led to a very healthy cash flow conversion of 75%+. This year we also closed two 
capability led acquisitions. We are excited about our future growth and long-term value creation” 

 

 

R. Srikrishna, CEO 

Vikash Jain, CFO 

Notes: (1) EBITDA in USD terms (2) EPS excluding impact of new labor code for Q4CY25 is 6.15 and for CY25 is 23.88 (3) Voluntary attrition rate for the IT service line is calculated as the 
total number of IT business professionals and support function professionals who left the company voluntarily during the period, divided by the average number of IT business 
professionals and support function professionals during the period, computed on a trailing twelve-month basis. (4) Utilization rate for IT is calculated as the total hours IT business 
professionals spend on customer-billed assignments, divided by the total available base hours. IT business professionals designated as Mavericks (campus hires) are included in the 
utilization computation after the completion of an initial training period of up to four months. (5) CY25 OCF/Reported EBITDA cash conversion 75.6% (6) Includes restricted cash balance 
and Mutual Fund Investments (7) Exchange rate used is 89.88 
 



Financial Performance 

Revenue Performance by Vertical 

In USD Million 
Q4CY25 

QoQ 
Q4CY25 

YoY 
CY25 
YoY 

Financial Services 0.0% 8.4% 14.0%  

Healthcare and Insurance (9.0%) 2.1% 7.2%  

Manufacturing and Consumer (0.7%) 15.0% 1.4%  

High Tech and Professional Services (4.5%) (15.3%) 0.9% 

Banking 11.1% 15.1% 7.9%  

Travel and Transportation 5.1% 10.8% 12.8%  

Total Revenue (1.5%) 4.5% 7.6% 
 
Revenue Performance by Geography 

In USD Million 
Q4CY25 

QoQ 
Q4CY25 

YoY 
CY25 
YoY 

Americas (3.3%) 2.5% 9.5% 

Europe 1.1% 10.3% 3.2% 

Asia Pacific 14.9% 12.2% (1.3%) 

Total Revenue (1.5%) 4.5% 7.6% 
 
Key Wins 

• Secured a large consolidation deal with a global technology giant, strengthening our scale.  
• Won an application development and cloud modernization engagement with one of the 

world’s largest development banks. 
• Selected by a major North American pet insurance holding company for full stack services. 
• Partnered with a leading global multiline insurer to support its enterprise-wide technology 

modernization initiatives. 
• Secured a deal for building agentic AI for many steps in clinical research with a global 

Clinical Research Organization (CRO). 
• Won an application development, digital ITO and M&A playbook deal with world’s largest 

casual dining company. 
• Secured an opportunity to scale GCC with a leading technology services firm based in 

Asia. 
• Awarded a product engineering and platform support engagement by a PE-backed leading 

pharmacy benefit management company. 
 
 

 



Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss – Quarterly 

       Change 

In INR million (unless stated otherwise) Q4CY25      Q3CY25      Q4CY24       QoQ (%)       YoY (%) 

Revenue (USD Mn) 389.0 394.8 372.3 (1.5%) 4.5%  

Revenue – Constant Currency    (1.4%) 3.5%  

Revenue (INR Mn) 34,782 34,836 31,544 (0.2%) 10.3% 

Change in Value of Contingent Consideration (1) 2,233   - - - - 

Other Income (97)  103   236   (194.2%) (141.1%) 

Total Income 36,918   34,939   31,780   5.7%  16.2% 

(-) Employee Benefits Expense 20,403   19,835   18,196   2.9%  12.1%  

(-) Other Expenses (2) 10,600   8,988   8,444   17.9%  25.5%  

EBITDA 5,915   6,116   5,140   (3.3%) 15.1% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 17.0%  17.6%  16.3%  -55 bps 71 bps 

(-) / + Adjustments  (477)  41   240   (1,263.4%) (298.8%) 

Adjusted EBITDA 5,438   6,157   5,380   (11.7%) 1.1%  

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 15.6%  17.7%  17.1%  -204 bps -142 bps 

(-) D&A 1,237   889   763   39.1%  62.1%  

EBIT 4,678   5,227   4,377   (10.5%) 6.9%  

EBIT Margin (%) 13.4% 15.0% 13.9% -156 bps -43 bps 

(-) / + D&A Adjustments (3) 653   307   223   112.7%  192.8%  

Adjusted EBIT 4,854   5,575   4,840   (12.9%) 0.3%  

Adjusted EBIT Margin (%) 14.0%  16.0%  15.3%  -205 bps -139 bps 

(-) Finance Costs 312   260   207   20.0%  50.7%  

Profit Before Exceptional Item and Tax 4,366   4,967   4,170   (12.1%) 4.7%  

Impact of New Labour Codes 1,111   - - -   - 

Profit Before Tax 3,255   4,967   4,170   (34.5%) (21.9%) 

Total Tax Expense 339   1,268   963   (73.3%) (64.8%) 

Reported Profit 2,916   3,699   3,207   (21.2%) (9.1%) 

Reported Profit Margin (%) 8.4%  10.6%  10.2%  -223 bps -178 bps 

Adjusted Profit 3,920   4,040   3,567   (3.0%) 9.9%  

Adjusted Profit Margin (%) 11.3%  11.6%  11.3%  -33 bps -4 bps 

Basic EPS (INR)(4) 4.79   6.09   5.25   (21.3%) (8.8%) 

Adjusted EPS (INR) 6.44   6.65   5.84   (3.2%) 10.3%  

 

 

 

 
(1) Write-back of earnout payable toward an earlier acquisition amounting to INR 2,233 Mn for Q4CY25 (2) Other Expenses includes acquisition-related cost, provisions for 

customer, and impairment of customer relations associated with an earlier acquisition amounting to INR 29 Mn, INR 388 Mn, and INR 1,302 Mn, respectively, for Q4CY25 (For 

comparative purposes, acquisition-related cost for Q3CY25 was INR 17Mn and for Q4CY24 was INR 15Mn) (3) Includes accelerated amortization of RoU of certain office leases 

on optimization, amounting to INR 326 Mn (4) Basic EPS excluding impact of new Labour Codes for Q4CY25 is 6.15  



Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss – Yearly 

             Change 

In INR million unless stated otherwise     CY25            CY24       YoY (%) 

Revenue (USD Mn) 1,537.4   1,428.9   7.6%  

Revenue – Constant Currency    7.1%  

Revenue (INR Mn) 1,34,304   1,19,744   12.2%  

Change in Value of Contingent Consideration (1) 3,820   -  - 

Other Income 63   749   (91.6%) 

Total Income 1,38,187   1,20,493   14.7%  

(-) Employee Benefits Expense(2) 77,938   69,649   11.9%  

(-) Other Expenses(3) 37,252   31,793   17.2%  

EBITDA 22,997   19,051   20.7%  

EBITDA Margin (%) 17.1%  15.9%  121 bps 

(-) / + Adjustments  (48)  1,714   (102.8%) 

Adjusted EBITDA 22,949   20,765   10.5%  

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 17.1%  17.3%  -25 bps 

(-) D&A 3,613   2,788   29.6%  

EBIT 19,384   16,263   19.2%  

EBIT Margin (%) 14.4% 13.6% 85 bps 

(-) / + D&A Adjustments(4) 1,408   743   89.5%  

Adjusted EBIT 20,744   18,720   10.8%  

Adjusted EBIT Margin (%) 15.4% 15.6% -19 bps 

(-) Finance Costs 1,005   660   52.3%  

Profit Before Exceptional Item and Tax 18,379   15,603   17.8%  

Impact of New Labour Codes 1,111   -   - 

Profit Before Tax 17,268   15,603   10.7%  

Total Tax Expense 3,585   3,863   (7.2%) 

Reported Profit 13,683   11,740   16.6%  

Reported Profit Margin (%) 10.2% 9.8% 38 bps 

Adjusted Profit 15,708   13,744   14.3%  

Adjusted Profit Margin (%) 11.7% 11.5% 22 bps 

Basic EPS (INR) (5) 22.51   19.37   16.2%  

Adjusted EPS 25.84   22.67   14.0%  

 
(1) Write-back of earnout payable toward an earlier acquisition was INR 3,820 Mn for CY25 (2) Employee Benefit Expenses includes non-recurring employee benefits and 

severance costs amounting to INR 328 Mn for CY25 (CY24: INR 465 Mn) (3)Other Expenses includes acquisition-related cost, provisions for customer and onerous 

vendor/customer contracts, and impairment of customer relations associated with an earlier acquisition amounting to INR 174 Mn, INR 1,170 Mn, and INR 1,696 Mn, respectively, 

for CY25 (For comparative purposes, Other expenses includes acquisition-related cost, provisions for customer and onerous/vendor customer contracts, regulatory fees, and IPO 

cost amounting to INR 334 Mn, INR 96 Mn, INR 170 Mn, and  INR 9 Mn, respectively for CY24) (4) Includes accelerated amortization of RoU of certain office leases on optimization, 

amounting to INR 326 Mn (5) EPS excluding impact of new Labour Code for CY25 is 23.88 



Consolidated Balance Sheet Statement 

 As of period ending 

In INR million Dec'25 Dec'24 

Assets   

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 9,415 8,128 

Right-of-use assets 6,116 5,596 

Goodwill 35,768 23,871 

Capital work-in-progress 505 1,308 

Deferred tax assets (net) 4,043 2,682 

Other non-current assets & investments in Equity Shares 1,789 2,338 

Trade receivables and unbilled revenue 25,431 22,531 

Other current assets  4,655 3,568 

Cash and cash equivalents (inc. restricted and Mutual Fund Investments) 21,324 19,923 

Total Assets 1,09,046 89,945 

Equity and Liabilities    

Equity 609 608 

Other equity and reserves 62,549 52,961 

Non-controlling Interests (32) (23) 

Total Equity 63,126 53,546 

Non-current liabilities 535 228 

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 23 0 

Lease liabilities 6,807 5,742 

Trade payables 10,069 9,140 

Other current liabilities 17,458 13,981 

Deferred consideration 6,354 4,140 

Provisions 4,674 3,168 

Total Liabilities 45,920 36,399 

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,09,046 89,945 

 

 



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

In INR million unless stated otherwise CY 25 CY 24 

Profit before tax 17,268 15,603 

D&A, ESOP cost, Finance cost & other items 3,700 3,627 

Changes in working capital 104 (628) 

Taxes (3,681) (3,122) 

Net cash / generated from operating activities (OCF) 17,391 15,480 

Capex (1,635) (1,312) 

Investment in MFs and Interest on Fixed Deposits (875) 2,890 

Payment toward acquisition of business (7,452) (8,268) 

Net cash used in investing activities (9,962) (6,690) 

Proceeds from issue of shares 599 1 

Borrowing and lease payments (1,912) (1,506) 

Dividend paid (6,995) (5,314) 

Net cash used in financing activities (8,308) (6,819) 
   

Net cash flow (879) 1,971 

 

 

  



Conference Call Information 

Hexaware Technologies will host its Q4 financial earnings conference call for CY 2025 on Feb 05, 
2026, at 8:00 AM (IST), for investors and analysts following the announcement of the results to the 
stock exchanges. 

Please find below the options to join the conference call. 

Option 1 – Webcast 

Participants who would like to join the video webcast can use the below link for registration: 

https://hexaware-q4cy25-feb-2026.open-exchange.net/ 

The session will include a live Q&A opportunity, and a recording will be available on the Company’s 
website a few hours after the call concludes.  

Option 2 – Dial In (Listen Only) 

Please join the call 5–10 minutes early to ensure that you are connected to the call on time.  

To join the listen-only line, kindly use the dial-in ID and passcode provided below: 

Webinar ID: 996 6811 4436 
Password: 789644 

Location Phone Number 
India • +91 22 71 279 525 

• +91 406 480 2722 
Toll Free:  
• 000 800 001 4002  

Singapore • +65 3165 1065 
Toll Free:  
• 800 101 3814 

Hong Kong 
 

• +852 5803 3731  
Toll Free:  
• 800 931 189 

United Arab Emirates 
 

Toll Free:  
• 800 035 704 555 

United Kingdom • +44 203 481 5240  
Toll Free:  
• 0 800 260 5801 

United States • +1 301 715 8592  
Toll Free:  
• 833 928 4608 

 

More international numbers available here: https://openexc.zoom.us/u/acYBFboRAZ 

Additionally, the Investor presentation and call transcript will be made available on the Company’s 
website at www.hexaware.com. 

 

https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fhexaware-q4cy25-feb-2026.open-exchange.net%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cprincyb%40hexaware.com%7Cc79999390ec345900bb708de51b205c3%7C7c0c36f5af834c2488449962e0163719%7C0%7C0%7C639038022248707412%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=IYW2RxFM4DsTkJJTnVq2IlOUafsHJiN4I1zKHS5DbEU%3D&reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fopenexc.zoom.us%2Fu%2FacYBFboRAZ&data=05%7C02%7Cprincyb%40hexaware.com%7Cc79999390ec345900bb708de51b205c3%7C7c0c36f5af834c2488449962e0163719%7C0%7C0%7C639038022248730346%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=08OS61S0bWkn9shtPyqC72QS2AeotE4Ws6nKy3qnRZ0%3D&reserved=0
http://www.hexaware.com/


About Hexaware 

We are a global digital and technology services company with artificial intelligence (“AI”) at its core. 
We leverage technology to deliver innovative solutions that help our customers in their digital 
transformation journey and subsequent operations. We embed AI into every aspect of our solutions 
and have created a suite of platforms and tools that allow our customers to adapt, innovate, and 
optimize in this AI-first era. We serve a diverse range of customers, including 30+ Fortune 500 
organizations. With a team of 33,844 employees in 30+ countries, our presence is spread across 
major countries, nationalities, languages, time zones, and regulatory zones. For more information, 
please visit https://hexaware.com/. 
 
Forward-looking Statements 

Certain statements in this press release concerning our future growth prospects, litigations are 
forward-looking statements, which involve a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause 
actual results to differ materially from those in such forward-looking statements. The risks and 
uncertainties relating to these statements include, but are not limited to, risks and uncertainties 
regarding fluctuations in earnings, our ability to manage growth, intense competition in IT services 
including those factors which may affect our cost advantage, wage increases, our ability to attract 
and retain highly skilled professionals, time and cost overruns on fixed-price, fixed-time frame 
contracts, client concentration, restrictions on work visa ,immigration, our ability to manage our 
international operations, the effect of current and any future tariffs, reduced demand for 
technology in our key focus areas, disruptions in telecommunication networks, technological 
disruptions and innovations such as Generative AI ,our ability to successfully complete and 
integrate potential acquisitions, liability for damages on our service contracts, the success of the 
companies products and platforms in which Hexaware has made strategic investments, withdrawal 
of governmental fiscal incentives, political instability, legal restrictions on raising capital or 
acquiring companies, the outcome of pending litigation and unauthorized use of our intellectual 
property and general economic conditions affecting our industry. The Company may, from time to 
time, make additional written and oral forward statements. We do not undertake to update any 
forward statements that may be made from time to time by us or on our behalf unless required under 
the law.  

Disclaimer 

Use of Non-GAAP Financials 

Hexaware has included certain non-GAAP financial measures in this Press release to supplement 
Hexaware’s consolidated financial statements presented on a GAAP basis. These non-GAAP 
financial measures may have limitations as analytical tools, and these measures should not be 
considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of Hexaware’s results as reported under GAAP. 
The non-GAAP financial information that we provide also may differ from the non-GAAP information 
provided by other companies. We compensate for the limitations on our use of these non-GAAP 
financial measures by relying primarily on our GAAP financial statements and using non-GAAP 
financial measures only supplementally. We believe that providing these non-GAAP financial 
measures in addition to the related GAAP measures provides investors with greater transparency. 
We further believe that providing this information better enables investors to understand 
Hexaware’s operating performance and financial condition 

 
 

https://hexaware.com/


Rounding Off  
 
Certain amounts and percentage figures included in this Press Release have been subject to 
rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals in certain tables may not be an 
arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them 
 

Investor Relations Contact 

Niraj Khemka  
Head of Investor Relations 
investorrelations@hexaware.com 
 

Media Contact 

Reena Kamble 
Senior Manager - Marketing 
reenak3@hexaware.com 
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